

Commission de l'immigration et du statut de réfugié du Canada Section d'appel de l'immigration

IAD File No. / N° de dossier de la SAI : TC3-17441

Appellant(s) Dupinder Kaur DEOL Appelant(s)

Respondent Minister of Citizenship and Immigration Intimé

Date(s) and Place of Hearing November 27, 2023 Date(s) et lieu de

Toronto, ON l'audience

Client ID / Nº d'identification du client : 57018296

Date of decision November 27, 2023 Date de la décision

Panel Bianca Rodriguez Tribunal

Counsel Gurpreet Singh Khaira Conseil

Designated Representative N/A Représentant désigné

Minister's Counsel Devin Patriquin Conseil du ministre

## NOTICE OF DECISION (AND REASONS) Sponsorship Appeal

After reviewing the information in this appeal, and the consent/joint recommendation of both parties, the appeal is allowed on humanitarian and compassionate grounds. The officer's decision to refuse a permanent resident visa is set aside, and the officer must continue processing the application in accordance with the consent/joint recommendation of the parties.

I certify that this is the decision and reasons of the Member in this appeal.

Carolina Duque
for Registrar
November 27, 2023
Date

**Judicial Review** – Under section 72 of the *Immigration and Refugee Protection Act*, you may make an application to the Federal Court for judicial review of this decision, with leave of that Court. You may wish to get advice from counsel as soon as possible, since there are time limits for this application.





Commission de l'immigration et du statut de réfugié du Canada Section d'appel de l'immigration

IAD File No.: TC3-17441

UCI: 57018296

## Statement that a document was provided

On November 27, 2023, I provided the following:

**Notice of Decision** 

By e-mail to the Appellant Dupinder Kaur DEOL At the following address: <a href="mailto:dupinderdeol@yahoo.ca">dupinderdeol@yahoo.ca</a>

By My Case portal to the Appellant's Counsel Gurpreet Singh Khaira on November 27, 2023

By e-mail to CBSA - Toronto - Hearings and Appeals Office At the following address: <u>CBSA.AppealsONT.ASFC@asfc-cbsa.gc.ca</u>

Carolina Duque A/Case Management Officer

Tel.: 416-954-1000 / 1-866-790-0581

